

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION**

KAREN FINN, DR. JILLIAN FORD,
HYLAH DALY, JENNE DULCIO,
GALEO LATINO COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT FUND, INC., NEW
GEORGIA PROJECT ACTION FUND,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MARIETTA-COBB, and GEORGIA
COALITION FOR THE PEOPLE'S
AGENDA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COBB COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION
and TATE FALL, in her official capacity
as Director of the Cobb County Board of
Elections and Registration,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 1:22-CV-2300-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
CONTINUED JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SENATE BILL 338 WAS PASSED AS A PROPOSED REMEDY FOR THIS COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	2
A. The Legislative Proceedings for SB 338 Focused on Responding to This Court’s Injunction	2
B. The Debate on SB 338 Demonstrates That the Central Dispute of This Litigation Remains Unresolved.....	4
II. REDISTRICTING CASES DO NOT CONCLUDE UNTIL A MAP THAT REMEDIES ALL VIOLATIONS IN PLACE FOR FUTURE ELECTIONS	6
A. Redistricting Cases Require Remedial Proceedings to Ensure Violations Are Fully Addressed.....	6
B. Redistricting Cases Would Enter an Infinity Loop if Passage of a Remedial Map Mooted the Litigation	8
C. The Court Should Now Conduct Proceedings to Test the Sufficiency of SB 338 as a Remedy for the Violations	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coal. for Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-14186 (11th Cir. Dec. 19, 2023).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	5, 7, 8
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	10
<i>Naturist Soc’y, Inc. v. Fillyaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Jones</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (S.D. Ala. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	7
 Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1, 6
 Statutes	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, 1973 to 1973bb-1).....	5, 6

Legislation

SB 338, 2023-2024 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2024).....1, 2

Other Authorities

Georgia State Senate, *Legislative Day 8 | 2024 Session | 1/24/2024*,
 VIMEO (Jan. 24, 2024), <https://vimeo.com/905639740>3

Georgia House of Representatives, *Intragovernmental Coordination*
01.26.24, VIMEO (Jan. 26, 2024), <https://vimeo.com/906381551>3

GPB, *Cobb School Redistricting Bill Introduced on Day 8*,
Lawmakers, YOUTUBE (Jan. 24, 2024),
<https://youtu.be/ufmvHUyNbig?si=4F6RIRKOrGIBnZ0U>3

Jake Busch, *Tensions Flare in First Cobb Delegation Meeting on*
School Board Maps, MARIETTA DAILY J. (Jan. 8, 2024),
https://www.mdjonline.com/news/local/tensions-flare-in-first-cobb-delegation-meeting-on-school-board-maps/article_e737d31e-ae55-11ee-89b4-3bfe0f0b711f.html;4

Jeff Amy, *Georgia Senate Passes New Cobb School Board Districts,*
but Democrats Say They Don’t End Racial Bias, ASSOCIATED
 PRESS (Jan. 24, 2024), <https://apnews.com/article/georgia-cobb-county-school-board-redistricting-34c107dee5523f261c37ef70be9b0070>4

Juma Sei, *A Controversial Cobb County School Board Map Clears Its*
Final Hurdle at the Gold Dome, WABE (Feb. 1, 2024),
<https://www.wabe.org/a-controversial-cobb-county-school-board-map-clears-its-final-hurdle-in-the-gold-dome/>3

Kristal Dixon, *Redrawn Cobb School Board Map Passes Senate*
Committee, AXIOS ATLANTA (Jan. 17, 2024),
<https://www.axios.com/local/atlanta/2024/01/17/cobb-schools-district-map>3

Opinion of the Court, *In re Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, No. 23-14186 (11th
 Cir. Aug. 13, 2024), Doc. 73-12

Oral Argument, *Finn v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, No. 23-14186 (11th Cir. May 5, 2024), https://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-recordings?title=23-14186&field_oar_case_name_value=&field_oral_argument_date_value%5Bmin%5D=&field_oral_argument_date_value%5Bmax%5D=9

Order of the Court, *In re Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, No. 23-14186 (11th Cir. Jan. 19, 2024), Doc. 29-2.....1

Supplemental Authority filed by Appellant Cobb County School District, *In re Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, No. 23-14186 (11th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024), Doc. 519

Taylor Croft and Cassidy Alexander, *Cobb Lawmakers Talk School Board Map Ahead of Judge’s Deadline*, ATLANTA J.-CONST. (Jan. 8, 2024), <https://www.ajc.com/education/cobb-lawmakers-talk-school-board-map-ahead-of-judges-deadline/UKTJ5OKDWFH5LA7VJJHWSR6L3Q/>4
